

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)

BUSH-CHENEY '04, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1612 (EGS)

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMISSION'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence H. Norton  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel  
(D.C. Bar # 911073)

Colleen T. Sealander  
Assistant General Counsel

August 26, 2005

Robert W. Bonham III  
Senior Attorney (D.C. Bar # 397859)

Holly J. Baker  
Harry J. Summers  
Brant S. Levine  
Attorneys

FOR THE DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 1**

**I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SATISFIED THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING JURISDICTION ..... 1**

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Prove Article III Standing .....1

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show Their Claims Are Ripe .....5

**II. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO APPLY THE ACT CASE BY CASE, RATHER THAN PROMULGATE A BROAD GENERAL RULE, WAS WELL WITHIN ITS POLICY MAKING DISCRETION..... 7**

A. An Agency Is Entitled to Change Its Intended Course of Action After a Rulemaking Proceeding.....12

B. There Is No Basis For Doubting the Commission’s Statement That It Will Apply the “Major Purpose” Requirement to Section 527 Organizations Without a General Rule.....15

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler</u> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	18
<u>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</u> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9
<u>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Fed’l Highway Admin.</u> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	14
<u>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</u> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8
<u>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<u>Busse Broadcasting Corp. v. FCC</u> , 87 F.3d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>Capital Legal Found. v. Commodity Credit Corp.</u> , 711 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17
<u>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</u> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	12
<u>FEC v. Malenick</u> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004), <u>amended on reconsideration</u> , 2005 WL 588222 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005).....	13
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	11
<u>FEC v. Rose</u> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<u>Fed. Express Corp. v. Mineta</u> , 373 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>General Electric Co. v EPA</u> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<u>In re Executive Office of the President</u> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	18
<u>Kean for Congress Committee v. FEC</u> , No. 04-0007 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2005).....	5
<u>Louisiana Ass’n of Independent Producers v. FERC</u> , 958 F.2d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	1, 5
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	11
<u>McDonald v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</u> , 625 F. Supp. 762 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	15, 16
<u>Midwest Ind. Transmission System Operator, Inc. v. FERC</u> , 388 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<u>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. United States</u> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<u>National Mining Assoc. v. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<u>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior</u> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	5

<u>National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Department of Education</u> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 2537 (June 6, 2005).....	6
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</u> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	7, 8
<u>North Broward Hospital District v. Shalala</u> , 172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	19
<u>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</u> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	5
<u>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. CAB</u> , 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	14
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena</u> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<u>Perot v. FEC</u> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15, 16
<u>Personal Watercraft Indus. Assoc. v. Dept. of Commerce</u> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>RNC v. FEC</u> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<u>SBC Communications Inc. v. FCC</u> , 138 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7, 8, 19
<u>Shays v. FEC</u> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<u>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</u> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<u>Sullivan v. Everhart</u> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	18
<u>TranPacific Freight Conf. v. Federal Maritime Commission</u> , 650 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<u>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</u> , 880 F.2d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	18
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	18
<u>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</u> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	18
<u>United States v. Stoecklin</u> , 848 F. Supp. 1521 (M.D. Fla. 1994) .....	16
<u>University Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada v. Shalala</u> , 5 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 1998), <u>aff’d on other grounds</u> , 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4
<u>Watts v. IRS</u> , 925 F. Supp. 271 (D.N.J. 1996).....	16

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. 431(4) .....	13
2 U.S.C. 432(i) .....	16
2 U.S.C. 437d(e) .....	6
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1).....	3
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	3, 6, 13
2 U.S.C. 438(e) .....	3, 6
Pub. L. No. 107-276, 116 Stat. 1929 (2002).....	11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

69 Fed. Reg. 11,736-60 (March 11, 2004)..... 14  
69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004)..... 10  
Advisory Opinion 1988-22 ..... 12  
Advisory Opinion 2003-37 ..... 13

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. 111.4..... 17  
11 C.F.R. 200.5(c)..... 9
